
 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, May 8, 2019, at 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
Meeting called to order by President Lilah Gillis at 5:30 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman,  Tonja 
Koenigs, Amy Nelson,  Library Director Dana Schmidt, and Assistant Director Linda Dobrovolny. 
Absent with regrets: Christine Tielke and Tony Maibaum 
Absent without regrets: Joe Healy 
 
Additions to the agenda: None 
 
Minutes: 
Motion to approve the minutes of the April 10, 2019 meeting by Otterman, with second by 
Koenigs. Motion approved. 
 
Discussion of Bills and Financial Report: 
In addition to the printed reports, Dana noted that the 2019 budget will need to be 
supplemented by $30,000 to cover HVAC replacement this year. It is currently planned to 
budget for $20,000 in 2021 to replace the smaller units. She also noted that we are on track 
with spending for materials being at approximately fifty percent of the 2019 budget.  
 
Public Comment Period: None. 
 
Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Dana invited board members to a 
retirement reception for Loren on May 10. She noted plans to use J&H Cleaning Services during 
the remainder of May and June until further plans can be made. She discussed positive 
feedback from the “Librarian For A Day” event held during National Library Week and the intent 
to continue to invite community members to view the library behind the scenes throughout the 
year. She invited board members to act as tour guides for the Historic Cemetery Walk on June 
4. Because of recent concerns in the community, Dana reported that she had talked to the staff 
about sex offenders in the library. We often don’t know the background or history of many of 
our patrons that walk through the door. Everyone is welcome in the library and we as librarians 
should always make an effort to be aware of our surroundings and call the police if there is 
suspicious activity or a threat.  
 
Old Business: None. 
 
New Business:  

 Proposed changes for removing extra language in the AV policy were presented. In 
addition, it was suggested that renewals be limited to a maximum of three and that the 
charge for not returning a piece of equipment be changed from purchase price to 
replacement cost. Motion to approve policy with changes by Nelson. Second by Otterman. 
Unanimous approval. 



 

 The library will participate in Kids Art Fest from 5 – 7:30 pm on May 28. Board members 
are invited to volunteer. 

 Dana proposed that the library close at 6:00 pm on Monday, July 29 to allow all staff to 
participate in the end of summer talent show. Motion by Koenigs. Second by Nelson. 
Unanimous approval. 

 Dana recognized and thanked Tonja for her two terms of service on the board. 
 
Tonja left the meeting at 6:00 pm. 
 

 Dana requested feedback from board members regarding quantity and content of 
information in monthly reports. Those in attendance were satisfied with current format. 
Lilah suggested having the agenda as a separate item. Sue suggested highlighting different 
circulation/patron statistics each month. 

 
 

Other Business: None. 
 
 
Adjourn the meeting of May 8, 2019 
Lilah adjourned the meeting at 6:10 pm 
 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
Dana Schmidt, Library Director 
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06/03/2019  11:06:13                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  90.53    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           5.24.19        002793 P 082 00001 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  59.54    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           5.24.19        002793 P 082 00002 

                                         150.07   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     INYO ENTERTAINMENT 

        MOVIE LICENSE                    250.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           2019-02-21-3   020330 P 082 00008 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            2,700.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           10810          020335 P 082 00003 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              20.25    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           5.24.19        002794 P 082 00004 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               926.76    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           5.28.19        020334 P 082 00005 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECT                          1,553.06    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           5.24.19        002795 P 082 00006 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     346.85    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           5.28.19        020333 P 082 00009 

 

                                       5,946.99   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           5,946.99   ***************
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     RAICHE/JOSEPH 

        SUMMER PROGRAM                   250.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           4.30.19        020331 P 082 00007 

 

     YANKTON CO 4-H 

        BABYSITTING CLINIC               375.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           5.28.19        020336 P 082 00010 

 

                                         625.00   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            625.00   ***************
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      6,571.99 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000010



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/03/2019  11:06:13                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.13 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/05/2019  14:27:41                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MN0D92BR2 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   19.95    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              098 00098 

        BOOKS                             69.25    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              098 00099 

        DVD'S                             37.76    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              098 00100 

                                         126.96   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MZ0EZ68A2 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   46.95    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              098 00467 

        BOOKS                             37.09    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              098 00468 

        DVD'S                             61.74    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              098 00469 

                                         145.78   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                133.62    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 098 00039 

 

     DROPBOX*WNDY86HLC49H 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES             99.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 098 00184 

 

     FACEBK 5TJBMKNS42 

        PUBLISHING                         9.00    PUBLISHING               101.142.211           Schmidt                 098 00227 

 

     GRAINGER 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLY RETURN         107.70CR  JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              098 00334 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               80.21    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              098 00389 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               32.20    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              098 00420 

                                           4.71   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     INT*IN *NICHE ACADEMY 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES          1,400.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 098 00020 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  10.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Lippert                 098 00268 

 

     KWIK CASE, INC 

        DVD CASES                        268.40    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              098 00398 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        MULCH                            197.00    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   098 00160 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        E-BOOKS                          830.37    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 098 00046 

 

     QUILL CORPORATION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   52.72    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 098 00053 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   70.10    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 098 00073 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   13.09    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 098 00087
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06/05/2019  14:27:41                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     QUILL CORPORATION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   10.44    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 098 00119 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   70.36    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 098 00159 

                                         216.71   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     RECORDED BOOKS 

        CD REPLACEMENT                     6.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              098 00404 

 

     RIVISTAS SUBSCRIPTION 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION            114.94    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 098 00416 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  21.76    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              098 00316 

        DVD                               16.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              098 00317 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   15.83    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              098 00318 

        DVD RETURN                        14.96CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Raiche                  098 00001 

        DVDS                              17.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Raiche                  098 00447 

                                          57.55   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        DVDS                             150.60    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Raiche                  098 00084 

 

                                       3,772.58   ............... 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MN0D92BR2 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES            8.99    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              098 00101 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MN4454M80 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES           31.90    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              098 00095 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MZ0EZ68A2 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES           53.83    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              098 00470 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        SEED LIBRARY                      21.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 098 00243 

        SEED LIBRARY                      21.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 098 00254 

        SEED LIBRARY                      10.99    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 098 00269 

                                          54.95   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        STORY WALK                         5.50    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Bornitz                 098 00494 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES           11.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  098 00229 

                                          17.48   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MEXICO VIEJO RESTAURAN 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                82.01    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 098 00296 

 

     OTC BRANDS, INC. 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES           44.15    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  098 00112 

 

     PRESSING MATTERS PR 

        STORY WALK                       112.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  098 00423 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                11.48    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              098 00319 

        STORY WALK SUPPLIES                9.44    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  098 00434 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES            6.97    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  098 00448 

                                          27.89   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES           36.72    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  098 00085 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #3734 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES           13.32    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  098 00210 

 

                                         483.24   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            483.24   ***************
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                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2019  THROUGH  MAY 31, 2019 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      24,000.00      24,000.00      12,000.00      12,000.00      12,000.00    50 ----- 

TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES        24,000.00      24,000.00      12,000.00      12,000.00      12,000.00    50 ----- 

 

       GOODS AND SERVICES 

3450   LIBRARY COPY FEES                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3451   NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS         6,800.00       6,800.00         495.00       2,435.00       4,365.00    35 --- 

3452   LIBRARY A.V. FEES                    500.00         500.00          35.00         128.50         371.50    25 -- 

3453   LIBRARY LONG OR (SHORT)               10.00          10.00           2.49-          2.62           7.38    26 -- 

3454   SALE OF WITHDRAWN ITEMS              200.00         200.00           0.30          62.46         137.54    31 --- 

3455   OTHER-LIBRARY REVENUES             1,500.00       1,500.00         127.00         504.70         995.30    33 --- 

3456   PC PRINTING                        6,000.00       6,000.00         872.40       2,712.35       3,287.65    45 ---- 

3490   SALE OF MATERIALS                    100.00         100.00           0.00           0.00         100.00     0 

3491   OTHER NON-TAXABLE                  2,000.00       2,000.00         232.05       2,213.60         213.60-  110 ----------] 

3492   OTHER TAXABLE                          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

TOTAL: GOODS AND SERVICES                17,110.00      17,110.00       1,759.26       8,059.23       9,050.77    47 ---- 

 

       FINES 

3510   COURT FINES                        3,000.00       3,000.00          16.25         305.72       2,694.28    10 - 

3511   PARKING FINES                      3,000.00       3,000.00         730.00       1,340.00       1,660.00    44 ---- 

3520   LIBRARY FINES                        500.00         500.00         162.92         482.47          17.53    96 --------- 

TOTAL: FINES                              6,500.00       6,500.00         909.17       2,128.19       4,371.81    32 --- 

 

       MISCELLANEOUS 
